With a view to accommodate the Rights Issue and Initial Public Offer and allotment of shares, the 
Authorised Share Capital of your company has been increased from Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lacs 
only) divided into 50,000 (Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 7,50,00,000/- (Rupees 
Seven Crores and fifty Lacs only) divided into 75,00,000 (Seventy-Five Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 
each. 

Further during the financial year under review, the Company has neither bought back any of its shares, 
nor issued any Sweat Equity / bonus Shares or shares under ESOP.  

4. FINANCE  

Cash and Cash Equivalents as at March 31, 2016 were Rs.